Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company Company number
Salamander Precision Technology Limited 07763765
In the HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne District Court case nhumber
Registry 0934 of 2014
[full name of court]
(@) Insert fugd'?r?:(s(?sﬂc} 1 (a) Steven Phihp Ross

admunisirator(s)

1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

by Insertdates | (b) 16 March 2016

(b) |5 September 2016

Signed

i/

Jomnt / Admimstrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

>
<
]
wy
£
=

RUARHARIR

20/10/2016 #193

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box oppasite but 1if you de, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

Steven Phihp Ross

1 St James® Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NEI 4AD

Reference SPR/SIB/LBM/LSF Tc 0191 2557000

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3LZ DX 33050 Cardiff




In the matter of

Salamander Precision Technology Limited In Administration

(‘the Company’)

in the HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry no 0934 of 2014

Administrator's progress report

14 October 2016

Steven Philip Ross

Administrator

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 4AD

ADMP1050-2010v110416




Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the adrministration in the previous six months

Matters preventing closure

Extension of the administration

Credifors’ claims and dividend prospects !
Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Administrator’s remuneration

o ~N @ N AW N =

Creditors nights to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information
Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy
Current charge out and disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

o Mmoo O o>P

Time cost analysis

ADMP1050-2010v110416




Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the admimstration in the penod from 16 March 2016 to 15
September 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been
issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely io comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 2 47 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)} It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose,
or to iInform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the company Any
estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change

Neither the Administrator nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liabihty whatsoever arising as
a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this
report

2 Progress of the administration in the previous six months
21 Realisation of assets
The Company is owed £2,762,455 00 from LYNX Fishing Ltd Steven Philip Ross of RSM Restructuring
Adwvisory LLP was appointed Liquidator of LYNX Fishing Ltd on 15 Qctober 2015
It 1s anticipated that there will be a dividend of 0 5p in £1 00 from the Liquidation of LYNX Fishing Ltd
22 Investigations
In accordance with my statutory obligations, | have filed the appropnate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors
23 Administration and planning
In the period since our last report, the Administrator and his staff have also undertaken the following
. Case planning and strategy,
. Handling of receipts and payments,
. Liaising with the Directors, Shareholders and Creditors as reguired, and
. Preparation and issue of statutory reports to creditors
3 Matters preventing closure
31 Assets remaining to be realised
It 1s anticipated that there will be a dividend of 0 5p 1n £1 00 from the Liguidation of LYNX Fishing Ltd
4 Extension of the administration
The Administration was previously extended for a penod of 12 months in order to faciitate asset
realisation
5 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detalled in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescnbed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs
The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrator {or any subsequently apponted Supervisor or
Liquidator) 15 a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference
to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves
RSM UK 1 14 Qctober 2016

SPR/SJB/LBM/LSF/1067845/7/ADMP1050-2010v110416



71

72

7.3

Receipts and payments summary

| attach as Appendix B a summary of my receipts and payments for the penod from 16 March 2016 to
15 September 2016

VAT bhasis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Costs and Administrator’s remuneration

The firm’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Administrator's
proposals A further copy can be provided on request

Pre-administration costs

The Administrator's proposals dated 19 December 2014 detaled un-paid pre-adrunistration costs
totalling £1,694 55 Whilst these costs can be paid as an expense of the administration {(subject to
approval we can confirm that, on this occasion, no such approval will be sought Consequently these
costs will be wnitten off and will not, therefore, be paid as an expense of the administration

Administrator’s remuneration and cisbursements

The Administrator’s remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 01 October 2015
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D An analysis of time incurred in the period s attached at
Appendix G Sums drawn In respect of remuneration in the period covered by this report are shown In
the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detalled in Appendix E
Other professional costs

Appendix F includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The receipts and
payments abstract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been paid All such costs are
subject to review before being paid and any payments made in the period are disclosed in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made n writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (Iincluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
crreumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no tater than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Guide to Adminstrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http //frsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

RSM UK 2 14 Qctober 2016

SPR/SJB/LBM/LSF/1067845/7/ADMP1050-2010-110416




Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

)/

Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Administrator

Steven Phiip Ross 1s heensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner m the UK by the Institute of Chactered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when camying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrator who act as agents of the company
and without personal liabihity

RSM UK 3 74 October 2016
SPR/SJB/LBM/LSF/1067845/7/ADMP1050-2010-110416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Salamander Precision Technology Limited

Administrator

Steven Philip Ross
lan William Kings (released 02 February 2016}

Date of appointment

07 November 2014

Functions

The then Joint Administrators appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally The then Joint Administrators have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment

Previous company names

Not Applicable

Company number

07763765

Date of incorporation

06 September 2011

Trading name

Not Applicable

Trading address

Lynx House, Willowburn Industnal Estate, Alnwick, NEG6 2PQ

Principal activity

Parent undertaking

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1 St James' Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Appointor Directors

Details of any extension 12 months to 06 November 2016 by the creditors

Proposed exit route Dissolution

Dividend Prospects Owed Paid to Date Estimated future
Prospects

IP Group plc £328,000 00 £9,000 00 Shortfall

Unsecured creditors £383,745 60 £NIL NIL

Estimated net property NIL

Estimated prescribed part avalable

for unsecured creditors

NIL

Whether and why the Administrators | N/A

intend to apply to court under

S176(A)(5) IA86




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1067845 - Salamander Precision Technology Limited In

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 16/03/2016 To 15/09/2016

16/03/2016 to 15/09/2016

Total to 15/09/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
10,000 Q0 Intellectual Property 000 10,000 00
000 10,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Legal Fees 000 {1,000 00}
000 (1,000 00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(328,000 C0) Fixed Charge Claims 000 (9,000 00)
000 {9,000 00}
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000 00 Amounts Due From Associated 000 000
000 Bank Interest Gross 085 473
6,568 18 Cash at Bank on Appointment 000 6,547 90
085 6,552 63
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accounting Fees 000 (500 00)
000 Bank Charges 000 (15 00)
0 00 Corporation Tax 000 {033)
000 Legal Fees (1,000 00) (3,500 00)
{1,000 00) {4,015 33)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(318,000 00) Floating Charge Claims 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{100,000 00) Banks/Institutions 000 000
(283,745 60) Deficiency In Security 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(3,390 00) Ordinary 000 000
(303 00) Ordinary A 000 000
(916 80) Ordinary B 000 000
(192 70) Ordinary C 000 000
000 000
(977,979 92) (999 15) 2,537 30
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current Account 1,637 30
VAT Receivable (Payable) 900 00

2,537 30

2,537 30




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insclvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time I1s recorded n 6-minute units at the rates prevating at the time the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

it 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skil and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and dishursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of wincidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as 'category 1' disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as 'category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
15 incurred to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Administrator’s current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 320 00 350 00 — 440 00
Directors / Associate Directors 22500 247 50 — 300 00
Manager 22500 247 50
Administrators 120 0017500 13200 -192 50
Support staff 100 00 - 10500 7150 - 115 50

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

“Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Admunistrator’s category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

£

Recipient, type and purpose Pad Unpad

£

None )

Total -




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Administrator’s in the penod from 16 March 2016 to 15

September 2016

Type and Purpose

Incurred in period

£
Legal Fees 1,000 00
Total 1,000.00




' ' ! sajey

_ ﬁ_k 99 L6l . 05 LL 0z LZ) coo 000 0S £v2 000 ., abesany
[ + - 0 } i N a
_ ' . | ‘ | 1500 awi] _
m 1 S99S¥'LI  06ZF3F 0081E3 0003 {0003 SLS60F3 0003 (1oL
g * ‘ _ ) ) ! . _ . ' _ _ SINOK
'+ 99 16} GoosP'II 094 | 090 052 00'0 00°0 s v oo |BjoL
— + ST : _
_ I
_TT i ﬁ. . S995V'L3  06Z¥3 oogic3 0003 o003 SLS60°F3 0003 ﬂ (£00Z uer woid) 3509 aw] {ejog ,
% 99 i6) | S99St'LI | 092 1 090 0s e 000 _ 000 L 05 Y ! 000 (£00Z ver wol4) sinoH |e1ol
_ f + t 1 +
W 0S v | SLEZL D | 050 000 000 000 000 050 ; 000 1ejoL
L 05 LbT |SLECFF 0SS0 ,ooo 000 00°0 000 050 L 000 SI3QWAI / SJ3pjoyLeys
: _ SI19p|oyIeyS - SI9)IeW dYads ase)
+ t t + t
: ] . , _ _
98 LS} ) §6 025 3 114 0£0 002 000 (] r 00 000 jejol
w - - + 3 ,_
_, 98 &1 ﬂ S60¢SF . 0Of¢E 00 00'¢ 000 000 00T 000 sHoday pue sbussiy J0paL) BYI0
. S1031paJdd
' 4 v + t
Lo A _ ] . |
| §Z 9€Z L 6Z9LZ3F 001 ‘000 000 000 000 00 L , 000 k e0L
_koo S¢C *, 0s¢1IT3y  0SO . 000 000 000 000 050 000 §59UISNq Jo 3es
, 0§ ZvT LSLETr3 080 000 000 000 000 0S 0 000 Jayiofiesauab - syassy
ﬁ _ : . 51355y JO uopesieay
19607 M 0L6.83F 082 0£0 . 050 000 000 6o0e 000 lejoL
Too 4y 7 0099 3F L0850 000 050 000 000 000 000 Se xel
| 00 bEC .H 00411 3 ! 0S 0 000 00 O 000 000 0s0 000 suawieqd pue sydiaday
L1 8TZ |0Lz6E3  08'T _0£°0 000 000 000 0st 000 juawabeueyy ase) £007 uer
! , > buluueld pue uonensuIwpy wot4
] ! | yeIs | | siopang |
$3]ey S]s0) SWl  SINOH _ uoddng _ siobeuep) 21e10SSY
AlmmEm..& 0L W 2301 | 8 suElsISSY | SIOJRNSIUIWPY  JURISISSY | siabeuely | /slopang | siouped Juads sinoH pouad

pejeso|e uaaq sey 'JS02 pue 'awuny Jey) Ydiym 0} a|gel ay} uiyim uwinjod ay) Ajaind ‘pepiodal $JS02 o) jo anjeA ay) Jalje Jou saop abueyo
SIY) 1BY) BI0U Bsed|d Wi 3y} uiyum Jels jo sapelb syl Jo siIsAjeue pajiejap aJsow e apiaocid o) 9|qe) sIsA(BUe 6d|S Jno paubisap-a. aaeY om JBy) 8jou aseald

910z 1equwaldag 5| 01 910Z Y2IEW 9] Wwoly pouad ay) 104 sisAjeue 150D S| S JojelISIUNLPY

o) X|puaddy




